Resolution No. 1998-11

(Council Minutes 98/03/02)

RESOLUTION NO. 1998-11

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, approving a scope and schedule to adopt a Comprehensive Plan which complies with the requirements of the State Growth Management Act

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood is required by RCW 36.70A.040 to adopt a comprehensive plan and development regulations; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council completed adoption of an interim comprehensive plan and development regulations effective on February 28, 1996; and,

WHEREAS, the Growth Management Act (GMA) requires early and continuous public participation, broad dissemination of proposals and alternatives, opportunity for written comments, public meetings after effective notice, provisions for open discussions, communication programs, information services, and consideration of and response to public comments; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council in Ordinance No. 14 established the Planning Advisory Board to guide the development of the comprehensive plan and development regulations and to encourage the involvement of citizens in the planning process; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood has previously received funding for fiscal year 1996-1997 as a part of the Interlocal Agreement adopted and approved by City of Lakewood Resolution No. 1996-15; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood is eligible to receive funds from the State Department of Community, Trade and Economic Development for GMA related planning and is required to submit a scope of work for fiscal years 1997 - 1998.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES, as Follows:

Section 1. The scope and schedule to the City's proposed work program to develop a comprehensive plan in compliance with the GMA during 1997 and 1998, attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by this reference, is adopted.

Section 2. The City, with the leadership of the Planning Advisory Board, shall seek broad public participation in the planning process and make the community aware of the time frame and key points for public involvement.

Section 3. The City Council reserves the right to amend the scope and schedule based on public comments or based upon factors necessary to meet the needs of the City.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 2nd day of March, 1998.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Bill Harrison, Mayor

Attest:

Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney

.....